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Prior Authorization



Prior Authorization

MHS Medical Management will review state guidelines and clinical 

documentation, Medical Director input will be available, if needed.

PAs for observation level of care (up to 72 hours for Medicaid), 

and diagnostic services do not require an authorization for 

contracted facilities. 

If the provider requests an inpatient level of care for a 

covered/eligible condition, but procedure and documentation 

supports an outpatient/observation level of care, MHS will send the 

case for Medical Director review.
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Prior Authorization

Inpatient Services:

MHS only accepts notification of an inpatient admission via fax, 

using the IHCP Universal Prior Authorization Form, or via the 

MHS Secure Provider Portal. 

Please submit timely notification and clinical information to 

support an inpatient admission via fax to 1-866-912-4245 or 

upload via the MHS Secure Provider Portal.
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Outpatient Services:

All elective procedures that require prior authorization must have  
request to MHS at least two business days prior to the date of 
service. 

All ER services do not require prior authorization, however if it results 
in an emergent inpatient admission, the PA request must be called into 
MHS Prior Authorization Department within two business days
following the admit.

Members must be Medicaid Eligible on the date of service. 

Prior Authorizations are not a guarantee of payment.

Failure to obtain prior authorization for services requiring 
authorization will result in a denial for related claims.

Prior Authorization
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Transfers:

MHS requires notification and approval for all transfers from one 

facility to another at least two business days in advance.

MHS requires notification within two business days following all 

emergent transfers. Transfers include, but are not limited to:

• Facility to facility

• It is the responsibility of the transferring facility to obtain prior  

authorization for higher level of care changes.

Prior Authorization
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Services that require prior authorization regardless of contract status:
Injectable drugs

Nutritional counseling (unless diabetic)

Pain management programs, including epidural, facet and trigger point 
injections

PET, MRI, MRA and Nuclear Cardiology/SPECT scans

Cardiac rehabilitation

Hearing aids and devices

Home and Institutional hospice (coverage varies by product) 

In-home infusion therapy

Orthopedic footwear

Respiratory therapy services

Home care (except after an IP admission with benefit limitations)

Physical Therapy, Occupational, and Speech Therapy

Prior Authorization

8



Prior Authorization

Is Prior Authorization 

Needed? 

• MHS website: 

https://www.mhsindiana.co

m/content/dam/centene/m

hsindiana/medicaid/pdfs/5

08-Provider-QRG-

2021.pdf

• Quick Reference Guide
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Online Prior Authorization Tool



Online Prior Authorization Tool



What You Need to Know



Self-Referral Services
Exceptions to prior authorization requirements.

Members can see these specialists and get these services without a direct 
referral from their PMP:

• Podiatrist
• Chiropractor
• Family planning
• Immunizations
• Routine vision care
• Routine dental care
• Behavioral health by type and specialty
• HIV/AIDS case management
• Diabetes self-management

Benefit limitations apply.
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National Imaging Associates (NIA)

Physical, Occupational and Speech Therapy

Utilization management of these services is managed by NIA.

Prior authorization for PT, OT, and ST services is required to 

determine whether services are medically necessary and appropriate.

All MHS approved training/education materials are posted on the NIA 

website, RadMD.com.  For new users to access these web-based 

documents, a RadMD account ID and password must be created.
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https://www1.radmd.com/radmd-home.aspx


NIA

Outpatient Radiology PA Requests 

MHS partners with NIA for outpatient radiology PA process.

Authorization is required for:

• PET Scan

• MRI/MRA

• CT/CTA/CCTA

PA requests must be submitted via:

• NIA website at RADMD | RADMD-HOME

• 1-866-904-5096

*Not applicable for ER and Observation requests.
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Durable & Home Medical 
Equipment

MHS utilizes a tiered provider network for Durable Medical Equipment.

All DME requests should be faxed directly to MHS at 1-866-912-4245.
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Turning Point

Musculoskeletal Safety & Quality Program

MHS has entered into an agreement with Turning Point Healthcare 

Solutions, LLC to implement a Musculoskeletal Safety and Quality 

Program. 

This program includes prior authorization for medical necessity 

and appropriate length of stay (when applicable) for both inpatient 

and outpatient settings. 

Emergency Related Procedures do not require authorization.

Clinical Policies are available by contacting Turning Point at 1-574-

784-1005 for access to digital copies.

TRAINING: Informational webinars are available! Please register at:

https://register.gotowebinar.com/rt/7079530369468972290
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Turning Point
Cardiovascular Authorizations

Managed Health Services has delegated its utilization management 

function to TurningPoint for cardiac services. 

Services that require prior authorization:

• Cardiac Surgical Procedures:

• Automated Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillator

• Leadless Pacemaker 

• Pacemaker 

• Revision or Replacement of Implanted Cardiac Device 

Emergent surgeries do not require a prior authorization.  

Web Portal Intake: https://myturningpoint-healthcare.com

Telephone Intake: 1-574-784-1005 | 1-855-415-7482
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PA Documentation Needed

Bariatric Surgery:

Must include cardiac workup, pulmonary workup, diet and exercise logs, 
current lab reports, and psychologist report.

Pain Management:

Must have documentation of at least six weeks of therapy on area 
receiving treatment.

Include previous procedures/surgeries, medications, description of pain, 
any contra-indications or imaging studies.

Include prior injection test results for injection series. 

Home Health:

Physician’s orders and signed plan of care, including most recent MD 
notes about the issue at hand.

Home care plan, including home exercise program.

Progress notes for medical necessity determination.
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Sub-Acute Care
MHS conducts clinical review for ongoing authorization and coordination of 

discharge needs for our members in sub-acute facilities at least every 3-5 

days. It is important that you provide a complete current clinical update on 

our member’s status at each review.  

The review should include current information (within one day) on:

• Member’s condition

• Level of functioning (prior to admission)

• Medications 

• Therapies provided

• Participation in therapies

• Progress toward goals

• New or amended goals

• Updates from care conferences

• Updates to our member’s plan of care

• Discharge plans and needs identified (home health/DME, etc.)

• Anticipated discharge date
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Sub-Acute Care cont.

Indiana Administrative Code requires that individuals requesting 

a nursing  facility admission to a Medicaid-certified NF meet a 

nursing facility level of care  (405 IAC 1-3-1 and 405 IAC 1-3-2.). 

A PASRR is required before admission and must be submitted 

with the admission request and when updated according to IAC 

requirements.

Please submit this information as requested by MHS nurse   

reviewer every 3-5 days.
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Prior Authorization (PA) Request
MHS strives to return a decision on all PA requests within two business 
days of request.

Providers can update previously approved PAs within 30 days of the 
original date of service prior to claim denial for changes to:

• Dates of Service

• CPT/HCPCS codes 

• MHS has up to seven days to render PA decisions. 

PA approval requires the need for medical necessity.

As of September 1, 2022, MHS implemented InterQual for authorization 

medical necessity review criteria. 

Medical Management does not verify eligibility or benefit limitations; 

Provider is responsible for eligibility and benefit verification. 

*Denied Authorizations must follow the authorization appeal process, 

not the claims appeal process; claims appeals can not change the 

status of a denied authorization.
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Continuity of Care PA Request

MHS will honor pre-existing authorizations from any other Medicaid 

program during the first 30 days of enrollment or up to the expiration 

date of the previous authorization, whichever occurs first, and upon 

notification to MHS. 

Include the approval from the prior MCE with the request.

*Reference: MHS Provider Manual Chapter 7
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Pharmacy Requests
MHS Pharmacy Benefit Manager is Envolve.

Envolve Pharmacy Solutions:

Preferred Drug Lists and authorization forms are available at                             
https://www.mhsindiana.com/providers/pharmacy.html

• PA Requests
• Phone 1-866-399-0928
• Fax non specialty drugs 1-866-399-0929
• Specialty drugs 1-866-678-6976
• https://pharmacy.envolvehealth.com

Formulary integrated into many Electronic Health Records (EHR) solutions.

Online PA submission available through CoverMyMeds:
https://covermymeds.com

Online PA forms for Specialty Drugs on https://mhsindiana.com
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Behavioral Health Prior 
Authorization

Facility Services Requiring Prior Auth: 

Inpatient Admissions 

Intensive Outpatient Treatment (IOT) 

Partial Hospitalization SUD Residential Treatment
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Behavioral Health Prior 
Authorization

Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation (Limited to 1 per member per 

calendar year without authorization.)

Behavioral Health Outpatient Therapy “BHOP Therapy” (Limited 

to 20 visits per member, per practitioner, per calendar year).

Electroconvulsive Therapy 

Psychological Testing (unless for Autism-no auth required)

Developmental Testing, with interpretation and report (non-

EPSDT) Neurobehavioral status exam, with interpretation and 

report. 

Neuropsych Testing per hour, face to face. (unless for Autism-no 

auth required)

ABA Services (Psychological testing for Autism does not require 

PA)
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Behavioral Health Prior 
Authorization

Please call MHS Care Management for inpatient and partial 

hospitalization authorizations at 1-877-647-4848. 

MHS Authorization forms may be obtained on our website: 

https://www.mhsindiana.com/providers/behavioral-health/bh-provider-

forms.html

Outpatient Treatment Request (OTR) Form - Fax: 1-866-694-3649 

Intensive Outpatient/Day Treatment Form Mental Health/Chemical 

Dependency - Fax: 1-866-694-3649 

Applied Behavioral Analysis Treatment (OTR) - Fax: 1-866-694-3649 

Psychological & Neuropsych Testing Authorization Request Form - Fax: 

1-866- 694-3649 

Residential/Inpatient Substance Use Disorder Treatment Prior 

Authorization Form 

• Fax Inpatient: 1-844-288-2591; Fax Outpatient: 1-866-694-3649 

27

https://www.mhsindiana.com/providers/behavioral-health/bh-provider-forms.html
https://www.mhsindiana.com/providers/behavioral-health/bh-provider-forms.html


Behavioral Health Prior 
Authorization

Limitations on Outpatient Mental Health Services 

MHS follows the Indiana Health Coverage Programs Mental Health and 

Addiction limitation policy for the following CPT codes that, in 

combination, are limited to 20 units per provider, per calendar year.

Package C Hoosier Healthwise members are eligible for 30 units per 

provider, per calendar year.

Code Description

90832 - 90834 Individual Psychotherapy

90837 - 90840 Psychotherapy, with patient and/or family member &  

Crisis Psychotherapy

90845, 90846, 

90847, 90849, 90853 

Psychoanalysis & Family/Group Psychotherapy with

  or without patient  
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MHS Secure Provider Portal



Web Portal Authorizations

Providers can submit Prior Authorizations online via the MHS Secure 

Provider Portal at https://mhsindiana.com/login

• When using the portal, providers can upload supporting 

documentation directly.

Providers can check the authorization status on the portal.

*Exceptions: Must submit Inpatient, hospice, home health and bio 

pharmacy PA requests via fax 1-866-912-4245.
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Secure Web Portal Login or 
Registration

Login/Register is the same for MHS, 

Ambetter from MHS, Allwell from MHS and 

Behavioral Health Providers
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Web Portal Training Documents

Login/Register is the same for MHS, 

Ambetter from MHS, Allwell from MHS and 

Behavioral Health Providers
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Complete Registration or Login
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Authorizations

To access 

authorization 

information or 

create and 

submit a web 

authorization 

request, click 

Authorizations. 

The 

Authorizations 

Summary 

displays.

*Tip: The member drives your Plan Type selection. For example, an Ambetter 

member will not pull up under Medicaid. To find an Ambetter member, the Plan 

Type must be ‘Ambetter’. 
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Authorizations:

Create authorizations

To begin a web authorization 

request:

• Click Create Authorization.

• Enter Member ID or Last 

Name

• Enter Member’s Birthdate.

• Click Find

*Tip: You cannot create a web authorization on an ineligible member.
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Creating a New Authorization

Web Authorization request 

has three sections:

1. Provider Request

2. Service Line

3. Finish Up
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Initiating a Web Authorization
Select an Authorization Type

Web Authorization type 

options, may vary by 

product type:

• Medicaid

• Behavioral Health (BH)

Medicaid

• Wellcare by Allwell

• Ambetter
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Web Authorization
Select a Provider Pop- up

When Provider information is entered in a web authorization Provider / 

Facility field, the Select a Provider pop-up displays. 

If the NPI or name is not loaded in our system, the “No providers found” 

pop-up displays.

38



Inpatient Medical-Service Type 
Options (Surgical)

When Inpatient Medical and Surgical is selected, the age (female only) 

and gender of the Member drives the options in the Service Type drop-

down.
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Provider Request-Inpatient 
Medical (Surgical)
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Provider Request-Inpatient 
Medical (Surgical)
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Provider Request- Outpatient 
Medical 

42



Provider Request-Inpatient 
Behavioral
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Provider Request- Outpatient 
Behavioral
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Entering Service Line Detail

The left pane 
displays the 
information 
entered in the 
Provider 
Request section, 
for review.

Complete the 
Service Line 
information in the 
right pane.
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Entering Service Line Detail-
Start Date

Excluding lab 
testing, the Start 
Date is limited to 
the previous 
business day.

The 3-day 
allowance, is only 
applicable for web 
authorizations 
entered on 
Monday, but the 
Start Date was 
the previous 
business day, 
which would be 
Friday.
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Entering Service Line Detail-
Inpatient Medical (Surgical)
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Entering Service Line Detail–
Inpatient Medical Non-Surgical
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Entering Service Line Detail –
Outpatient Medical

49



Entering Service Line Detail –
Outpatient Behavioral
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Entering Service Line Detail –
Outpatient Medical/Behavioral: 

Add New Service Line

The Add New Service Line, 
capability enables Provider portal 
users to submit web authorization 
requests with multiple procedure 
codes.

If you add Service Line(s), the 
addition must align with the options 
selected in Provider Request:

• Outpatient Medical / Service

Type

• Lab Testing? Yes or No

• Outpatient Behavioral / Service

Type

• Lab Testing? Yes or No
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Final Steps-Medicaid

Completed 
Provider 
Request and 
Service Line(s) 
displays in the 
left pane.

The Contact 
information will 
auto-populate 
the user’s 
information.
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Final steps – InterQual Connect
(IQC)

 

Before submitting 

the request, you will 

see this screen 

stating that auth is 

required and review 

needed.  By clicking 

on Complete Now 

this will take you to 

IQC to complete the 

integrated medical 

review.

53



Web Authorization Submission

After completing the 

IQC review you can 

now upload your 

medical necessity 

documents and click 

Submit.
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Telephone and Fax 

Authorizations



Telephone Authorization

Providers can initiate Prior Authorization via the MHS referral line by 

calling 1-877-647-4848:

• Monday - Friday 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. (Closed for lunch from noon to 1 

p.m.)

• After hours, MHS 24-hour nurse line available to take emergent 

requests.

The PA process begins at MHS by speaking with the MHS non-

clinical referral staff.

For procedures requiring additional review, we will transfer providers 

to a live nurse line to facilitate the PA process.

Please have all clinical information ready at time of call.
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Fax Authorization 

MHS Medical Management Department at 1-866-912-4245  

Check service 

category

Medical Diagnosis 

code(s) required

Member ID/RID, 

DOB Patient name, 

required
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Enter the Requesting 

provider’s information

Enter the Rendering

provider’s individual 

NPI#

Fax Authorization
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Fax Authorization
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     Prior Authorization  

Denial and Appeal Process



If MHS denies the requested service:
• And the member is still receiving services, the provider has the 

right to an expedited appeal. The attending physician must request 

the expedited appeal.

• And the member already has been discharged, the attending 

physician must submit an appeal in writing within 60 days of the 

denial.

The attending physician has the right to a peer-to-peer 

discussion with an MHS physician:
• Providers initiate peer-to-peer discussions and expedited appeals 

by calling an MHS Appeals Coordinator at 1-877-647-4848.

• They must request peer-to-peer within 10 days of the adverse 

determination.

Medical PA Denial and Appeal 
Process
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Send Prior Authorization/Medical Necessity Appeals to:

Managed Health Services

Attn: Appeals Coordinator

PO Box 441567 

Indianapolis, IN  46244

Providers must initiate appeals within 60 days of the receipt of the 

denial letter for MHS to consider.

We will communicate determination to the provider within 30 

calendar days of receipt.

*A prior authorization appeal is different than a claim appeal 

request.

Medical PA Denial and Appeal 
Process
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PA/Medical Necessity Appeals on 
the Provider Secure Portal

Medicaid prior authorization/medical necessity denial appeals 

can be submitted to Managed Health Services (MHS) and will 

allow tracking of the appeal from submission through decision 

on the Secure Provider Portal. 
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PA/Medical Necessity Appeals on 
the Provider Secure Portal
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PA/Medical Necessity Appeals on 
the Provider Secure Portal
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PA/Medical Necessity Appeals on 
the Provider Secure Portal
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PA/Medical Necessity Appeals 
on the Provider Secure Portal
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PA/Medical Necessity Appeals on 
the Provider Secure Portal
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PA/Medical Necessity Appeals on 
the Provider Secure Portal
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PA/Medical Necessity Appeals on 
the Provider Secure Portal
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PA/Medical Necessity Appeals on
the Provider Secure Portal
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Behavioral Health PA Denial and 
Appeal Process

Medical Necessity appeals must be received by MHS within 

60 calendar days of the date listed on the denial 

determination letter. The monitoring of the appeal timeline 

will begin the day MHS receives and receipt-stamps the 

appeal. Medical necessity behavioral health appeals should 

be mailed or faxed to:

MHS Behavioral Health

ATTN: Appeals Coordinator

12515 Research Blvd, Suite 400

Austin, TX 78701

FAX: 1-866-714-7991
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MHS Team
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MHS Provider Network Territories

Available online: 

https://www.mhsindiana.com/content/dam/centene/mhsindiana/

medicaid/pdfs/ProviderTerritory_map_2021.pdf

NORTHEAST REGION 
For claims issues, email: 

MHS_ProviderRelations_NE@mhsindiana.com 
Chad Pratt. Provider Partnership Associate 
1-877-647-4848, ext. 20454 

NORTHWEST REGION 
For claims issues, email: 
MHS_ProviderRelations_NW@mhsindiana.com 
Candace Ervin, Provider Partnership Associate 
1-877-647-4848, ext. 20187 

NORTH CENTRAL REGION 
For claims issues. email: 
MHS_ProviderRelations_NC@mhsindiana.com 
Natalie Smith. Provider P a r t n e r s h i p Associate 
1-877-647-4848, ext. 20127 

CENTRAL REGION 
For claims issues, email: 
MHS_ProviderRelations_C@mhsindiana.com 
Mona Green. Provider Partnership Associate 
1-877-647-4848, ext. 20080 

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 
For claims issues, email: 
MHS_ProviderRelations_SC@mhsindiana.com 
Dalesia Dennrig, Provider Partnerhip Associate 
1-877-647-4848, ext. 20026 

SOUTHWEST REGION 
For claims issuss, email: 
MHS_ProviderRelations_SW@mhsindiana.com 
Dawn McCarty, Provider Partnership Associate 
1-877-647-4848, ext. 20117 

SOUTHEAST REGION 
For claims issues,email: 
MHS_ProviderRelations_SE@mhsindiana.com 
Carolyn Valachovic Monroe 
Provider Partnership Associate 
1-877-647-4848, ext. 20114 

 

https://www.mhsindiana.com/content/dam/centene/mhsindiana/medicaid/pdfs/ProviderTerritory_map_2021.pdf
https://www.mhsindiana.com/content/dam/centene/mhsindiana/medicaid/pdfs/ProviderTerritory_map_2021.pdf
mailto:MHS_ProviderRelations_NE@mhsindiana.com
mailto:MHS_ProviderRelations_NW@mhsindiana.com
mailto:MHS_ProviderRelations_NC@mhsindiana.com
mailto:MHS_ProviderRelations_C@mhsindiana.com
mailto:MHS_ProviderRelations_SC@mhsindiana.com
mailto:MHS_ProviderRelations_SW@mhsindiana.com
mailto:MHS_ProviderRelations_SE@mhsindiana.com
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Network Leadership
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Questions?

Thank you for being our 

partner in care.

Ambetter from MHS I Hoosier Healthwise I Healthy Indiana Plan I Hoosier Care Connect I Wellcare by Allwell 
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